LYONS, PIPES & COOK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SI7 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE 8, ALABAMA
JOSEPH K, LYONS
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Desr mMrs. Juck:

Enclosed please £iné check in the sum of $lh.45 ¢0
¢osts for which we ask you kinély let us heve a le
that the case has bheen dlsmissed and court &csts pa

LYONS, PLrs$ zND COUK

e

wWalter m. UCOK
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GORDON & JANSEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

16071610 MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
A.FLETCHER GORDON
M
VERNOL R.JANSEN, JR. OBILE Il, ALABAMA

QOF COUNSEL
ROBERT E.GORDON

September 29, 1855
153258 DAURHIN STREET

Mrs. AliCe Je DL‘LC}{, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Bay Minette, hlabama

RE: To. D. Phillips vs. Patricila Murphy, et al.
Case No. 2527

Desr ¥Mrs. Duck:

We will greatly apprecﬁate your dismigsing the 2bove siyled
zction, in which we represent the Plaintiff, on motion of the
Pleintiff, taxing the costs of court sgainst the defendants.

Your bill covering the costs of court should be mailed %o
Vr. Walter M. Cook, First National Bank Bullding, iMoblle, Alszbama.

Very truly yours,

GORDCH & NSEXW

VR jr/p b
ce? .r Walter . Cook

essrs. Lyons, Pipes & Cook
Atbor“eys at Law
First Nabtional Bank Bullding
Woblle, Llatema
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- LYONS, PIPES & COOQOK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

57 FIRST NATIQNAL BANK BLILDING

MOBILE 8, ALABAMA

NMOSEPH W, LYONS

g | June 14, 1955

Mrs. Alice Duck, Clerk
Circult Court of naldwin County
-Bay-iinetbe, Alabama - -

Ke: Case 0. 2527 o
L. L. Phillips vs. ratricia murphy

Dear Mrs. Dueck:

In order to avold the necessliy of the plaintiff's attornsy
- and ourselyves making a trip to Bay dinette, would you be so

kind as to suggest to Judge zall that we are agreeable that
- the demurrers be submitted provided, of course, this meets

with his approval. '

% have only two other cases in your Court. Ome is a jury
case, Lralg vs. Coleman (#2528) which apparently will nmot
come up until seme time next #all, and the other case is &
compensation case, Andersen vs. Sacon-mclillan venser Nfg,
Go. (#2542) in which case the plaintiff's sttorneys and
ourselves are negotiating toward dismissal of the case.
"With best wishes, we are

‘Very truly yours,

LYCNS, PIPES AND COQK

===
Walter M. GO0k

WMC : mg




A FLETCHER GORDON
VERNOL R.JANSEN, JR,

GORDON & JANSEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
IBO7-1810 MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE I, ALABAMA

March 8, 1955

Mrs. Alice J. Duck,clerk
Circuit Court Baldwin County - -
Bay Minette, Alabama

Res T, D. Phiilips wvs. Patricia NMurphy

Dear Mrs. Duck:
We have received a copy of M¥r. Cook's demurrer
to our complaint filed in the above captioned matter. Please

let us kxnow when this demurrer Is set down for & hearing as
we are very anxzious to bring this matter to a trial.

Very truly yours,

GORDON & JANSEN

BYf//////ﬁ

YRIjr/alm

CCs Mr. Walter M. Cook
Attorney at Law
FPirst Naticnal Bank Bldg.
Mobile, Alabama




GORDON 3 JANSEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
ISO7-1610 MERCHMANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE 11, ALABAMA

A.FLETCHER GORDCN
VERNOL R JANSEN, JR.

Hey 2, 1955

Mrs., Alice J. Duck,Clerk
Cireult Court of Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Algbama

RE: T.D. Phillips vs. Patricia Murphy,et al
Case No., 2527

Dear llrs. Ducks

¥r. Walter Cook, attorney for the defendants said
that he would write a letter to Judge Hall asking that demurrers
which he filed in this cause be swmmitted by agreement between
the parties., If this has not been done, will you please ses that
the demurrers are submitted to Judge Hall for 2 ruling, and we
would like some indication of when the next term of court will
be held at which this case could be tried.

Very truly yours,

J

CORDON & LN IEN

VRJIYr/2lm




GORDON & JANSEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

IBO7-1610 MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
A.FLETCHER GORDON
VERNOL R.JAMSEN, R, MOBILE 11, ALABAMA

COF COUNSEL:

ROBERT E.GORDON January 28, 1855

1325 DAUPHIN STREET

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
- Cirecuit-Court -of Baldwin County
Bsy Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Duck:

We enclose herewith originasl and Two copies of complaint
and summons to be filed in your court. DPlease acknowledge recelpt
of these papers and advise us as of the date of service as to each
defendant as soon as the Sheriff makes his rebturn to you.

Your continuing sssistance ané cooperation is greatly
appreciated in such matters.

Very truly yours,

GORDON & JANSEN

"”'VRer/bjb”
Fnclse.




LYONS, PIPES AND COOK

51&-51¢ FIRST NATIONAL BARK BUILDING

MOBEILE, ALABAMA

JOSEPR M. LYONS
SAM W. PIPES, DI

WALTER M. COOK Mareh l, 1955

M¥rs. Alice J. Dueck
Clexrk of the blrcglt Co&ru Oa

~BETAWTE "CORREy R St ettt et o
Bay Minette, slabame

Re: J. E. willis & John . Wiley
d/v/a A, & 2. Welding Shop vs
sobby Dhli?lps and/or ¥, D. BPhil

Qur File: C1l2,020

;,n
T
(4}

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Enclosed please find appearance and demurrer
to be filed In this case and we aszk that you
scknowledge sage.

Verv truly yours,

LYONS, BIPES AND COOX




LYONS, PIPES AND COOK

516-519 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE, ALABAMA

JOSEPH H. LYONZS
SAM W. PIPES, 1
WALTER M. COOK Ma

H
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Mrs, Alice Jd. Duck

"Bald w¢n County T
" Bay Minette, ilabena

Re: J. E, Willis & John M. Viley
ad/v/8 4. & A. Velding Shop vs

pobby Phillips and/or ¥. D. Phillips

Qur ¥File: Ci2,020
Dear Nrs. Duck:
Enclosed plesse find appearance and
to be filed 1p this case and we ask
scknowledge same.

Very truly yours,

LYONS, BIPES AND COOX

E o B e—

~VWelter M, Cook

VAIC/mhb

1955

Clerk o? the Ulvcult Cuur of

demurrer
that you




T. D. PHEILLIPS, IN THE CIRCUIT COCURT

Pleintiff, 0¥ BALDWIN COUNTY,
— ALABANA.
PATRICIA MURPHY and AT LAW.

J - E- 11}’1":-LLLIS’ jOil’l tly
and severally,

At e N b i, S T St T N T St

Defendants.

e 1
CASE WO. 208727

Comes now the Plsintiff in the sbove entitled cause,.éﬁaw““mWﬂ
propoundés the following interrogatories to the defendant, Patricilsa
Murphy:

1. Plesse state your name and address. (b) What is your
age? (c) What was your age on the 6th day of February, 19547 (d) Plesse
stafe whether at that time you held a license to operate =2 mofor ve-
hicle over and upon the highways of the State of Alsbama. IL =0,
plesne state the number of that license and the date on which it was
issued to you.

o, TPlesse stete whether you were involved in sn aubomobile

accident on or sbout the th day of February, 1954 on Alabama'Highway

an sutomobile at the time of the accident? (¢) Who was driving that
automobile in which you were riding? (&) -Who else wes riding in
that vehicle? (e) Who was the ownér of that vehicle 2t the time
of the accideﬁt? (f) How long had you had the vehicle? (g} Plesse
state whether tﬁe person whom you state owned the vehidle, xnew that
the sutomobile was in your custody, snd, 1f s0, whether he gave you
permission to use his vehicle.

3. If you staete In the preceding interrogatories that
you were involved in an sutbomobile sccident on or sbout the 6th dey
of February, 1954 on Alsbema Highwey 3 at 2 point in Baldwin County

soutn of Fole¥, and if you state that you were driving @ vehicle

“which was involved in-thst ccllision, please state the rime of day

and the day of ¥he week on which this accideﬁt oecurred. (t) Please
state, as definitely as possible, the Jocation of the coliision with
respect to other GoOWnS, places of business, OF intersections. (¢c) Pless®e

stste the number of vehicles involved in the collision. (d) If you



-

state that there was another vehicle involved in the collision, please
state the number of persons riding in thatb vehicle and the meske or
model of it.

4. In what directicn was the vehicle in which you were

riding travelling immediately prior to the collision? (v) In what

~direction was the- other vehicle travelling 1mmec¢ete1y prior Lo the™

collision.

5. TWas either vehicle on the wrong, lef%, or improper
side of the road. (b) If you state That there was snother vehicle
involved in the collision and that it was being driven in the same
direction that you were travelling, please state your distence
from that vehicle when you first saw it. {c) Were there any lights
burhing on that vehicle? (d8) If so, describe them. (e) What, in
vour opinion, was the séeed of that vehicle at the tTime you first
saw it, and vhet, in your opinion, was the speed of your vehicle at
the time that you firsd observed the other vehicle?

5. Where had you been jmmediately prior to the collision

oS where Were you ‘going "ot the time “of the c0111s1on9'm

7. What beverages had you consumed w1ﬁbln the four hour
pericd srmedistely prior to this collision.

8. What part of the asutomobile in which you were travel-
ling was dsmaged in the collision, and what pert of the automobile
with which your sutomobile collided was demaged 1in the collision?

g. Whet happened to the sutomobile with which your |
automobile collided, immediately after the impact. (b} Whaet hzp-
pened to your automobile, on which side of the roadway did 1t come

to rest, end a2t what distsnce from the point of impact did it come

to rest?

10. Please state whether the local pollce, Alsbeng Highway

‘Patrol, or any law enxorcement agency made an 1nvesU1gat10n &F this

sccident. If so, please state what agencies snd the neme or names of
the officer or officers who investigated.
11, If you state in answer o interrogatory 8 above that

your sutomobile collided with the rear vortion of the other sutomobile




-G

and if you ststed in answer to inbterrogatory 5(a) above that neither
cayr was on The wrong gide of ﬁhe roadways please state what effort
you made To avoid colliding with the sutomobile which you were over-
saking. (b) Did you rurn to the left? If you state that you did

not turn to the left, plesse state Wbetnev there was any vehicular

tra;flc mov1ng towerd you-in-the- south lane.- of the.roadway.at . the ..o

+ime you overtook the vehicle with which you collided.

12, For purposes of quslifying the jury which mey be

impesnelled to try the sssues in this csuse, please state the name

end addresg of the 1isbility insursnce company with whom yow, oOr

'the'owner of this vehicle, was orotected by 2 contract of insurence.

/m i

‘I‘ORI\T"'1 TOR PLALNTIFF

t1

SWATE OF ALABKMA )

GOUNTY OF VOBILE )

é b .
Gyu&ﬁ&\, s Notsry Public

TN

Before me

in md for said State =nd County, perscnally sppe ared Vernol R.
Jansen, JT.s WhO is known To me, and who being by me first duly sworn,
upon his oath, deposes and says, that be 35 one of the attorneysfor
the Plaintiff in the above entitled cause, and that the defendant's
sngwers to the sbove and foregoing interrogatories, 1f well and truly

made, will De materisl evidence for the plaintiff on rhe trisl of said

causec.

<« I

_ Verno%éi;ygﬁnsen,/gﬁ_
§§ %ﬁ ibed and sworn to before me, this : o
¥ 155.

NOTAR SR T ABANE .
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“TAYLOR WILKINS, Sheaf_
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T, D. PHILLIES,

Plaintiff

)

)

vs * )

PATRICIA MURPHY and )

J. B, WILLIS, Jjolintly

ang severally, }
Defendants. )
k

CaSE NO. 257277

1 )

Come mow the defendants end entel this thelir appearsznce
through Lyons, Plpes and Cook, and the defendants demur to the
plaintiff’s complaint, and as grounds sor said demurrer set down

and essign the following separately and severally:

le Said complaint falils to allege faets showing the vio-
1etion of any duby owed by the defendant bto the plaintiff.

2e Tor aught that appears the defendants did not violate
any ﬁuty.owed by them to the plaintiff.

3. For sught that appears fronm said complaint the damages

suffered by the plaintiff were not the proximate result of &ny
act, or failure to &ct, on the part of the defendants.

Lo Yor that the allegation "plaintiff’s aubomobile was vadly
bent, brbken arnd danaged, and ne lost the ﬁse therecf for a long

period of time™, is vague, indefinite snd uncertein.

5. Por aught thaet appears Irom said complaint the plaintiff’s

l.J'
01}
=
9]
H
W
-

automocbile is not used by the plaintiff in and aboul il
6. .  For that the allegationg "the defendant Murphy
is vague, uncertain and indefinitee.

LYONs, @IPES AND COOX
sttorneys for Defendants

AL Ger M. COOK




T. D. PHILLIPS,
Plaintiff,

—vg=-

PATRICIA MURPHY and

J. E. WILLIS, jointly

and severszlliy,

Defendantse.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF BALTWIN COUNTY,
ALABAMA.

AT LAW,

CASE NG.

COUNT ONE

Pleintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of Five

Bundred ($500.00) Dollars as dameges in this, that heretofore on

to-wit: the &th day of February, 1954, the Defendant Murphy, the

agent, servant or employee of the Defendant'Willis, while acting

within the line and scope of her employment as such, so negligently

operated a motor vehicle northwardly on Highway 3 in Foley, Alabama,

a public highwey in Baldwin County, #£labama, as to cause or allow

szid motor vehicle to collide with or run against the automobile

of the Plaintiff which was then being driven in a northerly direction

on said Highway 3, and s 2 proXimate conseguence thereof, Plaintiffis -

automobile was badly bent, broken and dsmaged, and he lost the use

thereof for a long period of time, 2ll to the injury of the Plaintiff,

hence this sult.

ATT%RNEYS:jg%EégggﬁﬁfFF




STATE OF ALABAMA )
CIRCUIT COURT

COUNTY OF BALDWIN )

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA :

of Baldwin County, &labama, at the place of holding same, then and
there to answer the complaint of T, D. Philiips.

Witness: Alice J. Duck, Clerk of said Court, this 5/

day of ,ﬁfyyz_/ » 1955,
T

L %
Attest: &ﬁ _p_égg 40 s P
Clerk, —

>

e
tH]

o % o

b3

SHERIFF'S RETURN

Received S44-—day of w;?‘jw‘é ., 1955, and on

e —

day of 7‘% » 1935, I served g cWin ¢ o~

) ,} # &7 -
pleint on Patricia Murphy by service on N g L /




STATE OF ALABAMA )
( CIRCUIT GOURT

COUNTY OF BALDWIN )

70 ANY SHERIF® OF THE STATE OF ALARANA:

You sre hereby commanded to summon J. E. Wlllls to Ey
gppesr within thirTty days ‘from servzce of tﬂls process in the Ci;cult ”
Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, st the place of holding szme, then

" and there to snswer the complaint of T. D. Phillips.

Witness: Alice J. Duck, Clerk of ssid Court, this _%Z/

_day of ,gﬁ/}zﬂwgﬁyﬁjﬁ, 1gbh5b.

tests ﬂ..‘ f-‘“@.ﬁg/f
Attest /{4i$4in7; /€§E§?é2 \

%
W

2 v oan an
S 3% W o oW

SEERIFF'!'S RETURN

| Received /, day of /25;7/ ’

, 1955, and
on the g day of /7 ,42f£1' , 1955, I served a copy of :2;4/

/
within complaint on J. E. Willis by service on ;l Cééyﬁzylxp

7
UFA Ty St K

SHERIFF

/[iﬁ é/%/&j
/
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